PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Robert S. Prill | 10/12/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BAE Systems Information And Electronic Systems Integration Inc. | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 164 Totowa Road | |
| City: | Wayne | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 07474-0975 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6072994 |
| Patent Number: | 5867535 |
| Patent Number: | 5859878 |
| Patent Number: | 5548839 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)885-2167

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: gloria.abbasciano@baesystems.com

Correspondent Name: Gloria Abbasciano
Address Line 1: PO Box 868
Address Line 2: NHQ1-719

Address Line 4: Nashua, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03061-0868

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gloria Abbasciano

Total Attachments: 3

source=Prill to BAE IESI#page1.tif source=Prill to BAE IESI#page2.tif

501322303 PATENT REEL: 025150 FRAME: 0042

607299

source=Prill to BAE IESI#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025150 FRAME: 0043

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 25th day of August, 2010, between Robert S. Prill, residing at 3019 Tangier Drive, P.O. Box 126, Allenwood, New Jersey 08720 ("Assignor"), and BAE Systems Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 164 Totowa Road, Wayne. New Jersey, 07474-0975 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS. Assignor is the owner of an undivided, one-half interest in and to the patents set forth on Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, was in the employ of Assignee at the time the underlying inventions were conceived or reduced to practice, and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in furtherance of Assignor's obligations to Assignee, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and permitted assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth on Exhibit A hereof, including (without limitation) all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof, all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country (and any other international convention or treaty), any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted thereon and any and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, and any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past infringement, if any, and other general intangibles of Assignor related to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created, whether owned, leased or licensed beneficially or of record and whether owned, leased or licensed individually, jointly or otherwise, together with the products and proceeds thereof (including license royalties and the proceeds of infringement suits), all payments and other distributions with respect thereto and any divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions of any and all of the foregoing (all of the foregoing herein collectively referred to as the "Patents").

Assignor further agrees that it shall on the date hereof and from time to time thereafter, at the request of Assignee, perform or cause to be performed such acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver at the request of Assignee, such documents as may reasonably be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to Assignee of the patents or for the performance by Assignor of any of its obligations hereunder.

PATENT REEL: 025150 FRAME: 0044 IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date above written.

Robert S. Prill

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)

MONMOUTH) ss.: COUNTY)

On the Alay of of 2010, before me personally came Robert S. Prill to me known, or satisfactorily proven, to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who being duly sworn by me did depose and say that he executed this Assignment for the purposes indicated.

Asla Joa Notary Public

> ASTER C. JOO Notary Public, State of New Jersev My Commission Expires July 11, 2015

EXHIBIT A

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,072,994, entitled "Digitally Programmable Multifunction Radio System Architecture", issued June 6, 2000
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,867,535, entitled "Common Transmit Module for a Programmable Digital Radio", issued February 2, 1999
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 5,859,878, entitled "Common Receive Module for a Programmable Digital Radio". issued January 12, 1999
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 5,548.839, entitled "Wide Band Radio-Frequency Converter Having Multiple Use of Intermediate Frequency Translators", issued August 20, 1996

PATENT REEL: 025150 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 10/18/2010